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Third Avenue Townhomes / Montgomery Place 

SP-20-21, SP-21-21, AD-02-21, and RL-04-21 September 3, 2021 

Summary 
Site Plan Review application SP-20-21 proposes construction of eight single-family attached dwellings on 
properties identified below. All proposed dwellings will be three stories in height with individual garage 
entrances to face either Third Avenue SE (located north) or an existing public alleyway (located south). Site 
Plan Review application SP-21-21 proposes removal of the existing walnut tree on-site. Adjustment application 
AD-02-21 seeks to adjust the minimum driveway separation standard of 25 feet for the proposed driveway 
separation of 14 feet. Replat application RL-04-21 will create eight lots from the combined area of six existing 
lots described below.  

Based on the facts and findings identified in this report, staff concludes that the proposed development satisfies 
applicable review criteria, and therefore, recommends APPROVAL with CONDITIONS. 

Application Information 
Proposal: Site Plan Review, Adjustment, and Replat to develop eight single-family 

attached townhomes on eight lots. 
Review Body: Planning Commission (Type III review) 
Property Owner/Applicant: Sable Drive LLC, 100 Ferry Street NW, Albany, OR 97321 
Representative: Architect: Skyline Architecture LLC 

2806 45th Court SE, Albany, OR 97322 
 Engineer: Udell Engineering & Surveying 

63 East Ash Street, Lebanon OR 97355 
Address/Location: 224-234 Third Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97321 
Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-06CD; Tax Lots 12600, 12700, 

12800, 12900, 13000, and 03201  
Zoning: Central Business District (CB)  
Overlay: Downtown Parking Assessment District Overlay 
Total Land Area: Approximately 7,500 square feet 
Existing Land Use: Vacant 
Surrounding Zoning: North: Central Business District (CB) 

East: CB 
South: CB 
West: CB 
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Surrounding Uses: North: Parking area utilized for commercial/office use. 
East: Building last occupied by Chance Recovery Support Services  
South: Commercial/office building and parking 
West: Residential (Woods Apartments) 

Comprehensive Plan: Village Center (CB recognized as implementing zone).  
Existing Conditions: The applicant’s narrative (Attachment B) describes existing conditions of the 

subject properties and vicinity. The applicant’s narrative also identifies and 
summarizes past City land use case files for additional background 
information. 

Notice Information 
The revised notice of public hearing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject 
properties on August 23, 2021. Notice of public hearing was also posted on the subject properties by 
September 3, 2021. The staff report was posted on the City’s website September 3, 2021. As of the date of this 
report, staff received written testimony from one person (Attachment C). 

Appeals 
Within five days of the planning commission’s final decision on this application, the Community Development 
Director will provide written Notice of Decision to the applicant and any other parties entitled to notice. Any 
person who submitted written comments during a comment period or testified at the public hearing has 
standing to appeal the Type III decision of the planning commission to the city council by filing a Notice of 
Appeal and associated filing fee within ten days from the date the City mails the Notice of Decision. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria – Site Plan Review 
Albany Development Code (ADC or Development Code) includes the following approval review criteria in 
Section 2.450 (identified below). These criteria apply in review of case files SP-20-21 and SP-21-21. 
Development Code criteria are shown in bold italic followed by findings and conclusions. Certain findings 
explain how the proposed development can meet review criteria through conditions of approval, where 
determined feasible. 
Criterion 1 
The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements.  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
1.1 In accordance ADC 1.160, the application was deemed complete as of June 24, 2021. 

1.2 This criterion is met without conditions.  

Criterion 2 
The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including, 
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other 
applicable standards.  
Findings of Fact 
2.1 Zoning. As the applicant’s narrative describes, the subject properties are located within the CB zone. 

Table 5.060-1 (Schedule of Permitted Uses) identifies Single-Family and Two-Family Units as permitted in 
the CB zone with Site Plan Review approval. Note 16(d) of Table 5.060-1 reads as follows: 

In CB, WF and DMU: Single-family attached units and two-family units with driveways that meet the standards in 
ADC 8.150(1) are permitted subject to Site Plan Review. An Adjustment may be requested for units with driveways 
that do not meet the standard in ADC 8.150(1). 
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Applications for Site Plan Review (SP 20-21 and SP 21-21) pertain to construction of eight townhouse 
dwellings and tree removal. Staff also acknowledge the applicant’s concurrent proposal to adjust the 
driveway standard in ADC 8.150(1) via case file AD-02-21.  

2.2 Construction Type. According to the applicant, all units will be three stories in height (37 feet in height 
at the peak of the roof). The applicant also explains how the ground floor level will contain a single-car 
garage and a bonus room that has direct access to the individual open space area (a patio and garden 
space). The second level will contain an open floor plan for the kitchen, dining and living area. The 
third level will contain two bedrooms.  

2.3 Lot Coverage. Table 5.090-1 of the ADC shows the CB zoning district to allow 100 percent maximum 
lot coverage.  

2.4 Density/Intensity/Height. Table 5.090-1 of the ADC shows no standard for minimum lot size in the 
CB zone and no restriction to unit type (e.g., one-bed, two-bed, etc.). There is also no standard for 
maximum building size, although maximum building height in the CB zone is shown to be 65 feet. 

2.5 Setbacks. Table 5.090-1 shows the front yard setback in the CB zone to be zero, except for where a 
garage entrance is proposed that faces a street frontage. For garage entrances that face the street, Table 
5.090-1 describes a minimum setback of 20 feet. Staff also observe Notes (7), (8), and (9) of Table 
5.090-1 to apply as well. Notes (7) and (8) are cited below. 

(7)  To prevent parked vehicles from intruding in the right-of-way, garage entrances shall be set back five feet or at least 
20 feet. A setback of more than 5 feet and less than 20 feet is not permitted. Garage entrances may not be located 
closer to the front lot line than front façade of the building. 

(8) Garage setback for non-vehicle entrance must conform to the requirements for interior setbacks. 

Staff observe Note (9) to refer to a separate table (Table 5.100-1) for garages with alley access. Staff 
reads the standard in Tables 5.090-1 and 5.100-1 to apply a minimum alleyway garage setback of three 
feet and a maximum setback of five feet. 

According to the applicant’s narrative and site plan, proposed units with garage shown to face Third 
Avenue or the alleyway will be set back five feet from respective property lines that abut the 
right-of-way of each.  

Table 5.090-1 shows the side-yard building setback in the CB zone to be five-feet for two-story 
buildings but Notes to this table also apply ((1) and (4)) where reference is provided to provisions in 
ADC 5.150 and 5.160 for zero lot line options and attached dwelling unit proposals. In summary, 
provisions in ADC 5.150(1) explain how any residential dwelling may be located on the interior 
property line where there are no openings or windows in the lot line wall, and where a setback and 
maintenance easement is recorded on the abutting property deed or plat. Staff observe the last sentence 
in ADC 5.150(1) to also explain how a maintenance easement is not required if the abutting property 
is not subject to an interior setback. 

According to the applicant’s narrative and site plan, all eight proposed dwellings will be attached and 
constructed to the new eight-lot configuration proposed for concurrent Replat consideration. All eight 
lots are intended for zero lot line development. Staff observe the applicant’s site plan to identify a side 
yard setback of 5.12 feet from the property line that abuts the property to the west (Wood Apartments). 
Staff also observe the applicant’s site plan to identify a side yard setback of 0.1 foot from the property 
line that abuts the property to the west (building thereon last occupied by Chance Recovery Support 
Services).  

The applicant does not have a maintenance agreement or easement with the owner of the abutting 
property. While staff foresees certain challenges for accessing the east side of the building (for 
construction and periodic maintenance) if no consent is provided, staff also observe the last sentence 
in ADC 5.150(1) to acknowledge how a maintenance easement is not required if the abutting property 
is not subject to an interior setback. Staff finds accordingly. Staff also finds the provision in Section 
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5.115(2)(b) (pertaining to setbacks where abutting historic residential buildings) is not applicable in the 
subject case as the building to the east is historic, but not residential (a former church).   

2.6 Minimum Parking Spaces. Staff refer to the findings provided in response to Criterion Six (below) 
pertaining to Article 9, Table 9.020-1, describing the off-street parking space requirements, which are 
incorporated herein by reference.  

2.7 Open Space, Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening. Staff refer to the findings provided in response 
to Criterion Six (below) pertaining to Article 9, specific landscaping, buffering, and screening standards, 
which are incorporated herein by reference. ADC Table 5.090-1(12) applies to open space in all mixed-
use village center zones, including the CB zone. In summary, common open space is required for ten 
or more residential units. As the proposal is intended to accommodate a total of eight residential units, 
no open space is required. 

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposed use is allowed in the CB zoning district though subject to Site Plan Review approval.  

2.2 The proposal meets the requirements for lot area, lot coverage, and building height and density in the 
CB district. 

2.3 The proposal meets applicable setbacks of the CB zone.  

2.4 This review criterion is met with the following conditions (acknowledging the applicant’s site). 

Conditions 
Condition 1 Site Improvements. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed 

development, all proposed and site improvements identified to the site plan (e.g., driveways, 
landscaping, lighting, etc.), shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved 
plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per ADC 
9.190. 

Criterion 3 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in 
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
3.1 The subject properties are located outside of the Airport Approach district and contain no natural 

resources. Staff confirms the subject properties are not located within the 100-year floodplain. The 
applicant also explains how the subject properties are located just outside of the Hackleman Historic 
District, which is located to the south of Fourth Avenue SE and to the east of Montgomery Street and 
Railroad Street. The applicant further explains how structures on the properties located to the 
immediate west (222 Third Avenue SE) and to the immediate east (238 Third Avenue SE) have historic 
designations. Staff observe no provision in Article 7 requiring a certain architectural style for 
development of vacant properties outside of historic districts, or when located in proximity to 
properties that have historic designations. As there are no special purpose districts associated with the 
subject property, staff concludes that the criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 4 
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.  
Findings of Fact 
4.1 Applicability. According to ADC 8.110, standards of ADC 8.110 through 8.160 apply to the 

development of new detached and attached single-family residential units on individual lots. 
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4.2 Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts. As previously stated, the subject properties are not located 
within a historic district and are not shown to contain a historic resource. Accordingly, this standard is 
not applicable. 

4.3 Home Orientation. Staff acknowledge the applicant’s response to the standard in ADC 8.130, to call 
attention to the location of proposed unit entrances (facing either the street or the alley). The applicant 
also explains how townhome entrances open to a covered porch with a ceiling height of eight feet, and 
other dimensions, consistent with the standard. The applicant further describes the proposed landscape 
strip in front of the porches where adjacent to Third Avenue SE and the alley right-of-way. Staff refer 
to the architectural detail provided by the applicant to find in support of the applicant’s plans, which 
are shown to comply with orientation design standards of ADC 8.130. 

4.4 Street-Facing Windows. ACD 8.133 calls for at least 15 percent of the area of each street-facing facade 
to contain windows. The standard excludes the area of any street- facing garage doors for motor vehicle 
ingress/egress. The applicant explains how facades of the building will have 101 square feet of windows 
and/or a main entry door (with windows) which exceeds the minimum requirement. Staff concur and 
finds the standard is met. Staff refer to the architectural detail provided by the applicant to find the 
plans meet design standards as described in ADC 8.133. 

4.5 Additional Standards – Infill and Redevelopment. Staff incorporate the applicant’s response to ADC 
8.140 in support of findings that these standards are not applicable. 

4.6 Parking and Access in the DMU, CB, HD, and WF Zoning Districts. The applicant’s narrative explains 
how design standards in ADC 8.150 are intended to support pedestrian-friendly street environment by 
minimizing the visual and safety impacts of driveways, parking, and garages. Staff observe the standard 
in ADC 8.150 to be subject to concurrent Adjustment consideration also sought by the applicant (case 
file AD-02-21 as addressed in this report). As the standard in ADC 8.150 is subject to Adjustment 
consideration, the standard is cited in full below. 

(1) Driveway y Standards. 

(a) Development sites abutting an alley: Vehicle access shall be via the alley rather than the public street.  

(b) Development site that do not abut an alley: Vehicle access shall meet i or ii, below. 
i. Provide vehicle access from not more than one driveway to each public street abutting the development 

site. 
ii. Provide vehicle access to properties within the development site from shared or paired driveways with a 

minimum spacing between driveways of 25 feet (see Figure 8.150-1). The distance between driveways 
is measured along the front property line. 

As the applicant explains, the proposal is inconsistent with the standard that describes a minimum 
separation of 25 feet. Alternatively, the applicant’s plans show a driveway separation between two 
paired driveways for the two single-car garages at 14.3 feet. The applicant further explains how the 
combined driveway serving the two single-car garages are at 19.3 feet in width. The applicant also 
explains how there will be pedestrian sidewalk refuges on either side of proposed garages.  

Staff finds the standard not met but also acknowledges the standard subject to concurrent Adjustment 
consideration before the planning commission on July 19, 2021. A proposed condition of Site Plan 
Review approval observes the need for Adjustment approval in this case. 

4.7 Façade design and articulation in the DMU, CD, HD, and WF Zoning Districts. The standard in ADC 
8.160 calls for visual interest and details that give a sense of quality and permanence. The standard also 
explains how the front façade of buildings shall include a minimum of two architectural features (listed 
therein) for each dwelling unit. Staff incorporates the applicant’s response to the standard which 
includes plan details. According to the applicant, the façade design complies with standards described 
in ADC 8.160 (a-e). Staff concur. 
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4.8 Recreation / Common Open Space in the CB… Zoning Districts. Staff observe standards in ADC 
8.200 through 8.305 to apply specifically to multiple-family development (e.g., apartments, 
condominiums). The applicant’s narrative does not address these standards as the scope of work entails 
construction for single-family attached dwellings. Staff also observe no open space required for 
developments with fewer than ten units as the table in ADC 8.220-1 describes for the CB zone.  

4.9 Supplemental Residential Design Standards in Village Centers. Staff observe standards in ADC 8.480 
to apply for properties located within the Village Center land use designation of the Albany 
Comprehensive Plan. Staff incorporate the applicant’s response to these standards as described below. 

(1) Building exteriors shall be surfaced with wood, brick, stucco, stone, masonry, or lap siding on all sides. 
(2) Rooflines should be designed to reduce the exterior mass of multiple attached units and shall incorporate elements 

such as parapets, gables, dormers, etc. 
(3) All exterior HVAC equipment shall be screened from street view level. 
(4) Alleys are encouraged to provide a friendly street frontage and to set driveways and garages in the rear. 

Staff incorporate the applicant’s response to these standards. 

Conclusion  
4.1 As proposed, all applicable single-family attached design standards in Article 8 are met except for the 

standard subject to the concurrent Adjustment consideration before the planning commission on 
July 19, 2021, (ADC 8.150). Staff proposes a condition of Site Plan Review approval where the 
applicant must also receive Adjustment approval. 

Criterion 5 
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
5.1 Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do 

not pertain to the proposal.  

5.2 This standard is not applicable.  

Criterion 6 
The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of 
Article 9.  
Findings of Fact 
6.1 Off-Street Parking (ADC 9.020). The subject properties are located within the Downtown Off-Street 

Parking Assessment District (ADC 9.020 and Figure 9.020-1) where no off-street parking is required. 
The applicant’s plans will provide one parking space (single-car garage) per unit. Staff observe the 
standard in ADC 9.020 to call for improvements of parking areas within the district to comply with 
the standard of this article (described in ADC 9.120). 

6.2 ADC 9.120(3) calls for durable dust-free surface of asphalt, cement concrete, or other material 
approved by the Public Work Director.  

6.3 ADC 9.120(14) requires any new lighting (for private parking) to be arranged to reflect light away from 
any abutting or adjacent properties. A condition of approval will ensure site lighting complies with the 
lighting standards of ADC 9.120(14). 

6.4 ADC 9.120(15) requires walkways and accessways to be provided from the front door of new buildings 
to public sidewalks. Staff observe how the standard specifically refers to new off-street parking lots. 
The applicant proposes individual garages per unit for single-family attached (not parking lots). 
Accordingly, this standard does not appear to be applicable.  
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6.5 Staff observe the Table in ADC 9.130-1(Off-Street Parking Design) to identify a minimum stall depth 
of 18.5 feet and how each garage space will provide this depth.  

6.6 ADC 9.170 reads: In all proposed developments, existing trees over 25 inches in circumference (8 inches in diameter) 
… shall be noted on all development plans, with notations indicating whether they are to be removed or utilized in the 
development. Staff observe one existing black walnut tree intended for removal in this case. The 
applicant’s survey of the property shows the location of this tree (on-site) and illustrates the extent of 
the tree canopy in proximity to the trunk. 

[Shown struck-through is text addressing that part of the ADC identifying the tree fell criteria.]  

6.7 Staff observe the applicant’s response provided to Tree Felling Criteria (ADC 9.205 (2)) in concert 
with the proposal for Site Plan Review or land division. For reference, these criteria are shown below. 

(a) It is necessary to fell tree(s) in order to construct proposed improvements in accordance with an approve site plan 
review or conditional use review, or to otherwise utilize the applicant's property in a manner consistent with its 
zoning, this code, applicable plans adopted by the City Council, or a logging permit issued by the Oregon Department 
of Forestry. 

(b) The proposed felling is consistent with State Standards, City Ordinances, and the proposed felling does not negatively 
impact the environmental quality of the area, including but not limited to: the protection of nearby trees and 
windbreaks; wildlife; erosion; soil retention and stability; volume of surface runoff and water quality of streams; 
scenic quality, and geological sites. 

(c) The uniqueness, size, maturity, structure, and historic value of the trees have been considered and all other options 
for tree preservation have been exhausted. The Director may require that trees determined to be unique in species, 
size, maturity, structure, or historic values are preserved. 
 

(d) Tree felling in Significant Natural Resource Overlay Districts meets the applicable requirements in Article 6. 
 

Staff concur with applicant’s written response to these criteria as findings in support. Staff also 
acknowledge the written testimony received from Edith Koenig, received on July 9, 2021 (Attachment 
C). According to Ms. Koenig, removal of this tree is in violation of ADC 2.080(4). Staff observe Ms. 
Koenig’s testimony to have referenced that part of the Development Code pertaining to the 
Adjustment approval criteria. To clarify, the applicant’s Adjustment proposal pertains to one building 
design standard (driveway spacing standard). Tree felling is subject to separate criteria (above). Staff 
provided the above criteria to Ms. Koenig on July 10, 2021.  

6.8 Staff finds the buffer and screening standards do not apply in this case as a Note (4) to Table 9.210-1 
calls attention to the CB zone and states that standard in this table does not apply.  

6.9 ADC 9.160 requires all landscaped areas to be provided with an irrigation system unless a licensed 
landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman provides 
documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. Staff proposes a condition of approval related 
to irrigation of the landscaping as proposed, in accordance with ADC 9.160. 

6.10 Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise, visible 
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and 
operating characteristics of this residential development proposal are comparable to other existing 
residential development in the vicinity. Staff anticipate no adverse environmental impacts.  

Conclusions 
6.1 Parking (interior of proposed garages) complies stall dimensional standards of ADC 9.130. 

6.2 Irrigation of landscaping is necessary and is to be completed prior to final occupancy. 

6.3 The proposal also meets Tree Felling Criteria of ADC 9.205 (2). 
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6.4 The proposal conforms with the applicable environmental standards.  

6.5 As proposed and conditioned, all applicable Article 9 standards can be met.  

Criterion 7 
The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the 
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of 
development. 
Findings of Fact 
Public Street Access 
7.1 Staff incorporate the applicant’s written response to Criterion Seven and findings shown in response 

to Criterion Eight (transportation) herein. Below are staff findings in response to sanitary sewer, water, 
and storm drainage. 

Sanitary Sewer 
7.2 City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in Third Avenue SE. Previous development 

on the site was likely served by the public sanitary sewer system. 

7.3 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer 
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. 

7.4 Because no public sanitary sewer facilities exist in the alley south of the subject property, the southern 
lots must be served by the public main in Third Avenue SE. 

7.5 The applicant’s site plan shows the installation of a private sewer “main” that will run along the west 
side of the site and between the north and south dwellings. Individual laterals from each of the 
proposed units will discharge to this private “main”. With formation of a homeowner’s association, 
each of the property owners are to be responsible for the cost of all future maintenance and/or repair 
of this shared sewer line. 

7.6 Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.080 (2) states that before the City will issue a building permit, 
the applicant must pay to the City the necessary System Development Charges (SDCs) and any other 
applicable fees for connection to the public sanitary sewer system. Credits for sewer SDCs may be 
available for previous development on the site. 

Water  
7.7 City utility maps show a 4-inch public water main in Third Avenue SE. This 4-inch main is fed by a 

10-inch main approximately 200 feet west of the property, and a 20-inch main in Forth Avenue SE, 
south of the property. Previous development on the site was likely served by the public water system. 

7.8 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the 
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. 

7.9 Because the proposed dwelling units will lie on separate lots, each of the lots must be served through 
a separate water meter/service connected to the public water main in Third Avenue SE. 

7.10 The applicant’s site plan shows each of the proposed lots to be served by separate water 
services/meters on Third Avenue SE. The private plumbing for each of the services for the southern 
lots will lie within a private utility easement along the west boundary of the site and north of the 
southern lots. 

7.11 Before a building permit is issued, the applicant must pay to the City, or arrange for financing of, the 
required SDCs and other applicable fees or charges for connection to the public water system. Credits 
for water SDCs may be available for previous development on the site. 
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Storm Drainage 
7.12 Utility maps show an 8-inch public storm drain main in the alley along the south boundary of the 

subject property.  

7.13 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site 
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations, 
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing 
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final 
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. 
The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public 
system must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

7.14 ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.  

7.15 ADC 12.560 states where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off resulting 
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve the 
development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem. 

7.16 The applicant is proposing to connect the roof drains from the northern lots to the curb along 
Third Avenue SE. The proposal shows the roof drains from the southern lots being connected to a 
shared private storm drainage line that will discharge to the public storm drainage main in the alley 
south of the site. 

7.17 AMC 12.45.030 – 12.45.040 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit be obtained for all 
new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, 
including all phases of the development, where 8,100 square feet or more of impervious surface is 
created and/or replaced, cumulatively. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

7.18 Because the site is smaller than one acre, stormwater quality facilities will not be required for this 
project. 

 Conclusions 
7.1 Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) are available and adequate to serve the 

proposed development. 

7.2 A homeowner’s association is to be formed to assure each of the property owners are responsible for 
the cost of all future maintenance and/or repair of shared utility service. 

Conditions 
Condition 2 Homeowner’s Association Document. The applicant shall record a document for the 

formation of a homeowner’s association. This document is to explain how property owners 
are responsible for the cost of all future maintenance and/or repair of shared utility lines. 

Condition 3 Utility Connections. Before the City will issue a building permit, the applicant must pay to 
the City the necessary SDCs and any other applicable fees for connection to the public sanitary 
sewer system. Credits for sewer SDCs may be available for previous development on the site.  

Criterion 8 
The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve 
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of 
development. 
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Findings of Fact 
8.1 The project is located on the south side of the street at 224-234 Third Avenue SE. The project will 

construct eight townhomes on individual lots. A public alley adjoins the south boundary of the project. 

8.2 ADC 12.060 requires all streets within, and adjacent to a new development be improved to City 
standards. 

8.3 ADC 12.290 requires new development to install public sidewalk improvements on all public streets 
within and adjacent to the development.  

8.4 Third Avenue SE is classified as a local street and is improved to City standards along the frontage of 
the development site. Improvements include curb and gutter, a vehicle travel lane in each direction, 
and on street parking along both sides of the street.  

8.5 The alley along the site’s sites south boundary is 20 feet wide, open to traffic, and improved with a 
combination of concrete and asphalt surfacing. The improved and open section of the alley ends just 
west of this site’s west boundary. Two non-approved parking spaces are marked at the end of the alley. 
Staff incorporated the letter received from Albany’s Fire Marshal dated July 8, 2021 (Attachment D), 
in response to the need for ensuring this area remains accessible for emergency response. 

8.6 The applicant did not submit a trip generation estimate or Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the 
application. Albany’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips. 
Developments that generate 100 or more peak hour trips are required to submit a TIA.  

8.7 Staff has estimated a site trip generation based on Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip 
generation rates. Trip generation for the proposed use was estimated by using ITE trip rates for 
category 220, “Multi Family Housing (Low Rise)”. The proposed use was estimated to generate a total 
of 59 average daily trips (ADT), of which 5 are expected to occur during the peak PM traffic hour.  

8.8 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion or capacity issues 
occurring along the frontage of the site. 

8.9 Four of the townhouses will face Third Avenue SE, and four will face the alley to the south. Each 
townhouse will have a single-car garage. The site design provides for adjoining lots to share driveways, 
with two driveways providing access to Third Avenue SE (Lots 1-4) and two driveways providing 
access to the alley (Lots 5-8). 

8.10 Each of the four driveways will have a width of just over 19 feet, with a separation of 14.3 feet with 
the adjoining driveway. ADC 8.150(1) requires driveways in the CB zoning district to be separated by 
25 feet in order help preserve on-street parking options. The applicant has applied for an Adjustment 
to that standard in order to construct driveways to Third Avenue SE with a separation of 14.3 feet.  

8.11 The site has an existing driveway approach to Third Avenue near its east boundary. The driveway is at 
the same general location as the proposed driveway serving Lots Three and Four but is too small to 
serve that purpose and will need to be removed and replaced with a larger approach. 

8.12 Two non-approved parking spaces are currently marked at the west end of the alley that adjoins the 
site’s south boundary. The striping for those spaces will need to be removed to allow for the driveway 
access proposed with this development to Lots Five and Six.   

Conclusion 

8.1 ADC 12.060 and 12.290 require all public streets adjoining new development be improved to City 
standards. The adopted City standard for street improvement includes curb, gutter, and sidewalk. 
  

8.2 The development has frontage on Third Avenue SE. The street is improved to City standards. 
 
8.3 Access to the site will be provided by four shared driveways; two to Third Avenue SE, and two to the 

public alley that adjoins the south boundary of the site. The design and location of the driveway comply 
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with the standards contained in ADC 12.100 but are closer together than is ordinarily allowed under 
ADC 8.150(1). The applicant has requested an adjustment to that standard. 

 
8.4 Based on ITE trip generation rates the proposed development will generate 59 average daily trips. Five 

of those trips will occur during the peak PM traffic hour. 
 
8.5 The development is not projected to generate sufficient trips to require submittal of a trip generation 

estimate or TIA. Albany’s TSP does not identify any congestion of capacity issues occurring adjacent 
to the site. 

 
8.6 The site has an existing driveway to Third Avenue SE that will need to be removed and replaced with 

a larger shared use driveway.  
 
8.7 Two non-approved parking spaces marked within alley right-of-way at the southwest corner of this 

site will need to be removed in order to provide access to the shared driveway that will serve Lots Five 
and Six. Staff also acknowledges the need for removing a portion of existing fence along the south line 
of the applicant’s property if the alley is to be utilized for vehicle access. Staff observe this fence to fall 
mostly on private property (applicant’s property and the abutting property to the east). Staff also 
observe the need for removing the fence to meet sight distance / safety standards when vehicles exit 
garage spaces.  

Conditions 
Condition 4 Driveway Removal / Replacement. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit the applicant 

shall remove the site’s existing driveway approach to Third Avenue SE, and construct two 
new approaches to Third Avenue SE as shown on the approved site plan. 

Condition 5 Alleyway No-Parking Area. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall 
remove the parking space markings within the alley that adjoins the south boundary of the site 
and add pavement markings that identify the alley as a “No Parking” zone, in yellow, 
consistent with direction provided by the Albany Fire Marshal’s letter from July 8, 2021. The 
design of the pavement markings shall be approved by the City Engineer and Fire Marshal.    

Criterion 9 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
9.1 Staff refer to and incorporate the findings prepared in response to Criterion Seven, above by reference.  

Criterion 10 
The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use 
decision(s), as applicable. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
10.1 A subdivision application was approved by the City in 2007 under planning file SD-09-07. The City 

also approved the Final Plat for this subdivision, creating the six lots that comprise the site. The 
associated application for Replat, also subject to planning commission consideration for concurrent 
review, is to establish a new set of conditions, specific to eight lots as proposed. As previously 
mentioned, the prior development plan for construction of townhomes on this property (CU-08-07) 
did not transpire.  

10.2 There are no existing conditions of approval relevant to the site or use; therefore, this criterion is not 
applicable. Staff also acknowledge text amendments to the Development Code that have transpired. 
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Criterion 11 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
11.1 The site is not considered nonconforming. This criterion is not applicable.  

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the applications for Site Plan Review (SP-20-21 and SP-21-21) satisfy all applicable 
review criteria as outlined in this report. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Site Improvements. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the proposed 

development, all proposed and site improvements identified to the site plan (e.g., driveways, 
landscaping, lighting, etc.), shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved 
plans. Landscaping may be financially secured through a completion guarantee, per ADC 
9.190. 

Condition 2 Site Plan Review approval is dependent on the need for Adjustment approval (AD-02-21). 

Condition 3 Before the City is to issue a final occupancy permit, all site lighting is to comply with ADC 
9.120(14) for screening of the light source. 

Condition 4 Homeowner’s Association Document. The applicant shall record a document for the 
formation of a homeowner’s association. This document is to explain how property owners 
are responsible for the cost of all future maintenance and/or repair of shared utility lines. 

Condition 5 Utility Connections. Before the City will issue a building permit, the applicant must pay to 
the City the necessary SDCs and any other applicable fees for connection to the public sanitary 
sewer system. Credits for sewer SDCs may be available for previous development on the site.  

Condition 6 Driveway Removal / Replacement. Prior to Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the 
applicant shall remove the site’s existing driveway approach to Third Avenue SE, and 
construct two new approaches to Third Avenue SE as shown on the approved site plan. 

Condition 7 Alleyway No-Parking Area. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall 
remove the parking space markings within the alley that adjoins the south boundary of the site 
and add pavement markings that identify the alley as a “No Parking” zone, in yellow, 
consistent with direction provided by the Albany Fire Marshal’s letter from July 8, 2021. The 
design of the pavement markings shall be approved by the City Engineer and City Fire 
Marshal.    

Analysis of Development Code Criteria - Replat 
Section 11.180 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be 
approved. Code criteria are shown in bold italic followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval 
where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1 
The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying  zoning district and 
applicable lot and block standards of this section. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
1.1 Staff incorporate the Findings of Fact as shown in response to Site Plan Review approval (above) by 

reference. The proposal meets the standards of the underlying zoning district. Block standards are not 
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applicable due to the size of the site (approximately 7,500 square feet) and the fact that a street system 
is established to this area. This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished 
in accordance with this Code. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
2.1 The cumulative size of the site at approximately 7,500 square feet, falls under the same ownership. All 

six lots are subject to Repat consideration. There will be no remaining lot area. 

Criterion 3 
Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 
accordance with this Code. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
3.1 The Replat proposal shows four lots with street frontage to Third Avenue SE and four lots with public 

alleyway frontage. Access is provided for each lot. Staff incorporate the findings as stated in response 
to Criterion Eight of Site Plan Review. This standard is met.  

Criterion 4 
The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 
possible under the circumstances. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.1 The Replat proposal shows four lots with street frontage to Third Avenue SE and four lots with public 

alleyway frontage. Access is provided for each lot. Staff incorporate the findings as stated in response 
to Criterion Eight of Site Plan Review. Staff observe existing three lots to front Third Avenue SE and 
existing three lots to front the alley. This standard is met. 

Criterion 5 
The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities. 
Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
5.1 Each lot is to be served by public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage systems. Staff incorporate 

the findings as stated in response to Criterion Seven of Site Plan Review. 
5.2 If the proposed replat will result in private plumbing for one of the parcels crossing an adjacent parcel, 

then a private utility easement will be needed over that portion of the utility crossing the neighboring 
property. 

Conditions 
Condition 1 Before the City will sign the final plat, the applicant must identify the location of all private 

plumbing near the areas of the adjusted property boundaries to determine if private easements 
are needed. If it is determined that any plumbing crosses an adjacent parcel, the plat must 
include the locations of the required private utility easements. 

Condition 2 If the proposed replat will result in private plumbing for one of the parcels crossing an adjacent 
parcel, then a private utility easement will be needed over that portion of the utility crossing 
the neighboring property.   

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
6.1 No development is proposed that will impact special purpose overlay districts. Staff incorporates the 

findings as stated in response to Site Plan Review.  This criterion is met without conditions. 

Overall Conclusion  
As proposed, the application for a tentative replat to move interior platted lot lines satisfies all the applicable 
review criteria when the following conditions are met.  

Overall Conditions  
Condition 1 Before the City will sign the final plat, the applicant must identify the location of all private 

plumbing near the areas of the adjusted property boundaries to determine if private easements 
are needed. If it is determined that any plumbing crosses an adjacent parcel, the plat must 
include the locations of the required private utility easements. 

Condition 2 If the proposed replat will result in private plumbing for one of the parcels crossing an adjacent 
parcel, then a private utility easement will be needed over that portion of the utility crossing 
the neighboring property.  

Condition 3 Before the City will sign the final plat for Replat purposes, the applicant shall provide the City 
with a copy the homeowners association document. The document is to be recorded with the 
final plat or shortly after but prior to issuance of the building permit for construction.   

Analysis of Development Code Criteria – Adjustment 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for an Adjustment (ADC 2.080), 
which must be met for these applications to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold italic followed by 
findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Adjustment Review Criteria 
Criterion 1 
Granting the Adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be modified. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
1.1 As explained in this report, the standards contained in ADC 8.150 (minimum driveway separation) is 

intended to support pedestrian-friendly street environment by minimizing the visual and safety impacts 
of driveways, parking, and garages. The applicant proposes shared driveway approaches for single-
family (townhouse) dwelling units that will be oriented to face the street or alleyway, consistent with a 
different standard described in ADC 8.130. To the extent practical, the applicant has combined the 
driveways show for Lots 1 and 2, Lots 3 and 4, Lots 5 and 6, and Lots 7 and 8. Landscaping will be 
introduced between the driveways. Consequently, width of landscaping (between driveways) will be 
14.3 feet and not 25 feet, consistent with the driveway separation standard. If the standard is intended 
to support a pedestrian-friendly street environment, the applicant’s proposal will meet the general 
purpose of this standard to the extent practical for compliance with other design standards.  

1.2 Staff observes one alternative to meet the driveway separation standard by removing garages and 
providing no off-street parking. As no off-street parking number is necessary given the location of this 
property inside the downtown parking assessment district, the change would not require Adjustment 
or Variance approval. On this note, the applicant’s narrative explains how an earlier decision by the 
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planning commission on November 8, 2007, applicable to same site, added a condition that six 
off-street parking spaces be provided with construction of the townhouses (via past case file 
CU-08-07). If providing off-street parking for future residents of this project continues to be desired, 
staff finds the granting of the Adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to 
be modified. 

1.3 The applicant explains how the subject property (existing combined area of six lots) is limited in width 
and the proposed dwelling units are narrow in size. The applicant also identifies other design standards 
that apply for developing these properties for the townhouse construction.  

Criterion 2 
The proposal will be consistent with the desired character of the base zone. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
2.1 The applicant seeks to adjust the driveway separation standard identified in Article 8 of the ADC. The 

base zone (CB) is intended for a broad mix of residential and non-residential uses. Staff incorporate 
the findings in response to Criterion Two of Site Plan Review approval for findings that support 
consistency with development standards identified for the CB zone. Based on the observations 
explained in this report and applicant’s narrative, the proposed Adjustment to reduce minimum 
driveway spacing from 25 feet to 14.3 feet will be consistent with the desired character of the base 
zone. 

Criterion 3 
Any negative impacts resulting from the Adjustment are mitigated to the extend practical. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
3.1 Staff incorporate the findings in response to Site Plan Review. The applicant intends to seek approval 

for single-family attached development. Staff observe the scope of the Adjustment proposal to be 
limited to the driveway spacing standard. Accordingly, the proposal should not result in negative 
impacts. This criterion is therefore satisfied. 

Criterion 4 
The proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or appearance of the surrounding area. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
4.1 Staff incorporate the findings as stated above and in response to Site Plan Review approval criteria. 

The proposed Adjustment to reduce minimum driveway spacing (from 25 feet to 14.3 feet) should not 
significantly detract from livability or appearance of the surrounding area. 

Criterion 5 
If more than one Adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the Adjustment results in a 
project which still meets criteria (1) through (4), above.  

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
5.1 Only one adjustment is required; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.  

Overall Conclusion 
Staff concludes the application for Adjustment satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report. 
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Options for the Planning Commission 
The planning commission has three options with respect to the proposed combined applications: 

Option 1: Approve the applications as proposed and conditioned; or 

Option 2: Approve the applications with amendments; or 

Option 3: Deny the applications. 

Staff Recommendation 
Based on the analysis provided in this report, staff recommends the planning commission choose Option 1 and 
approve with conditions. 

If the planning commission accepts this recommendation, four separate motions are recommended: 

I move to approve Site Plan Review application SP-20-21 proposing construction of eight single-family attached dwellings and site 
improvements, based on the findings and conclusions in the July 12, 2021, staff report, and the findings in support of the application 
made by the planning commission during deliberations on this matter. 

I move to approve Site Plan Review application SP-21-21 proposing tree removal, based on the findings and conclusions in the 
July 12, 2021, staff report, and the findings in support of the application made by the planning commission during deliberations 
on this matter. 

I move to approve Adjustment application AD-02-21 that seeks to adjust the minimum driveway separation standard, based on 
the findings and conclusions in the July 12, 2021, staff report, and the findings in support of the application made by the planning 
commission during deliberations on this matter. 

I move to approve Replat application RL-04-21 to create eight lots, based on the findings and conclusions in the July 12, 2021, 
staff report, and the findings in support of the application made by the planning commission during deliberations on this matter. 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Submittal – see Exhibits A through J (page 2 of the applicant’s narrative). 
C. Written testimony received from Edith Koenig, July 9, 2021. 
D. Letter from City of Albany Fire Marshall 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
CC  Community Commercial Zoning District 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
HI  Heavy Industrial Zoning District 
LI  Light Industrial Zoning District 
ODOT  Oregon Department of Transportation 
OP  Office Professional Zoning District 
TSP  Transportation Systems Plan 



±

G:\
Com

mu
nity

 De
vel

opm
ent

\Pla
nni

ng\
Lan

d U
se 

Cas
es\

202
0s\

202
1\S

ite 
Pla

n R
eve

iw 
(SP

)\SP
-20

-21
(22

4 3
rd t

own
hom

es)
\Pu

blic
 No

tice
\da

ta\
loca

tion
ma

p.m
xd

0 200100
Feet

Date: 6/22/2021     Map Source: City of Albany
224-234 Third Avenue SE

Location / Zoning Map

CB HM

HD

LE

140

222222

222222
232228224

409

226 230

224

224228

228 232

232

317

317

232

432

134

311

407

219

234

223

426

223

222

342

135

227

332

423

413

424

409

317 331

122
130

140
218

222

224

229

222

231

423

135

139

316

235

421424

328

215 237

240

235
317 331

238
318 324 332

221

230

322

315208
234

317 329

220

201

341

304

204

206

331

305

310

431

4th Ave.

3rd Ave.

Montgomery St.

Baker St.

Baker St.
Baker St.

Legend
224-234 Third Ave. SE

Attachment A



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



Attachment B



 Page 1 

[Written testimony (email) received from Edie Koenig on 7-9-21.]   Attachment C 

Dear Mr. Whyte: 
 
Please include the following testimony in the staff report on the proposed Third Avenue 
Townhomes: 
 
To the Planning Commission: 
 
My husband and I are owners and residents of the property at 409 Montgomery St. SE, 
Albany.  From our living room windows, we look out at the back of the historic St. Paul's 
Methodist Episcopal Church South building, one block away.  That church building is on the 
National Register of Historic Places.  Behind that building is a large walnut tree, apparently on 
the historic church building property.    
 
Sable Drive LLC of Albany proposes to remove that walnut tree as part of their plan for a multi-
townhome building at 224 - 234 Third Avenue SE.   Their proposal says that the tree is "on site"; 
however, that may not be the case.  A professional determination of its location with respect to 
the property line should be made prior to a Planning Commission decision.  
 
We object to the removal of that walnut tree regardless of the property it stands on.  We 
believe that the proposed removal is in violation of Albany Development Code 2.080, #4.  The 
proposed tree removal will significantly detract from the livability and appearance of the 
surrounding area. 
 
The tree is half again as tall as the historic building and a healthy looking vibrant green.  The 
branches touch the ground.  The walnut tree contributes greatly to the appearance of the 
historic building and to our enjoyment of our property.  In addition to its proximity to the 
historic St. Paul's church, the walnut tree is half a block from the beautifully restored Goltra 
House at the corner of 4th Avenue and Montgomery St. SE.  From our house we look past the 
Goltra House toward the historic church and the walnut tree; all are in the same lovely 
view.   We also believe that the walnut tree contributes to the value of our own property. 
 
We ask that the Planning Commission deny the request by Sable Drive LLC to remove the 
walnut tree. 
 
Sincerely, 
Edith L. Koenig 
 
 

Attachment C



TO:             Scott Whyte, Planning Supervisor 
 
From:          Lora Ratcliff, Fire Marshal 
 
DATE:         July 8, 2021 
 
SUBJECT:  SP-0020-21 –3rd Ave Townhouses- Fire Department Comments 
 
 
 

The fire department has reviewed the above project for conformance to the 2019 Oregon Fire Code 
(OFC) per your request and have the following comments. 
**NOTE: Addition of a private fire line will result in a quarterly Fire Line Fee. 

 
1. Addressing for the units off the alley will be determined by time of permit submittal.  Way 

finder signage may be required. 
 

2. Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions 
of any structure that will be built on the property as measured by an approved route of 
travel around the exterior of the structure. (OFC 503.1.1)   
 

3. The existing improved alley accessing Montgomery Street SE shall be maintained clear 
of obstructions for a minimum width of 20 feet.  The adjacent curbs shall be painted 
“YELLOW” and approved metal signs stating “No Parking – Fire Lane” shall be posted 
along the curb edge (OFC 503.2 and Appendix D103.6). 
 

4. This proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire 
Code (OFC) Appendix B, Section B102 and this area is currently served by a public water 
system.  The Fire Flow required for shall be as specified in Appendix B of the fire code. 
(OFC 507.3). 

 
The location and spacing requirements for fire hydrants are based on four project-specific 
criteria: 
• The distance from the most remote exterior point of the building(s) to the closest 

available fire hydrant. 
• The calculated “fire flow” of the proposed building(s)  
• The spacing of the existing fire hydrants along the public and private fire 

apparatus roads serving the property. 
• The location of new required public or private fire apparatus access roads 

located adjacent to the proposed building(s) to be constructed. 
 

LAR/lar 
 
Lora Ratcliff 
541-917-7728 
lora.ratcliff@cityofalbany.net 
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